

No. 24-6144

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
The Hon. Bernard M. Jones
No. 5:24-cv-00511-J

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

GARRY M. GASKINS, II

Solicitor General

ZACH WEST

Director of Special Litigation

CULLEN D. SWEENEY

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 521-3921

Garry.Gaskins@oag.ok.gov

Zach.West@oag.ok.gov

Cullen.Sweeney@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. Oklahoma is experiencing an illegal immigration crisis.4

B. Oklahoma enacted HB 4156 to protect those lawfully present in the State......9

C. The United States and other Plaintiffs sued to enjoin HB 4156...... 11

D. The district court granted a preliminary injunction against HB 4156. 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT 20

I. The United States’ claims are nonjusticiable and cannot be brought in federal court.20

A. The Supremacy Clause does not give the United States an equitable cause of action to challenge HB 4156......20

B. The Private Plaintiffs lack standing to pursue an injunction....23

II. Federal immigration law does not preempt HB 4156.26

A. No part of HB 4156 is field preempted.28

B. HB 4156 is not conflict preempted because it readily comports—rather than conflicts—with federal immigration laws.37

III. Oklahoma is entitled to defend itself against an invasion when the federal government abdicates its own duties......44

IV. The district court improperly weighed the remaining injunction factors......47

CONCLUSION 50

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 52

ATTACHMENTS:

1. District Court Order [Dkt. 39] granting U.S. Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, filed 06/28/2024.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of NAACP,
144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024)49

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)21

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)3, 13–15, 18, 19, 26–30,
33, 35–37, 39, 40, 41, 46, 50

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)21

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006)50

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)23

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021)26

California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)45

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,
520 U.S. 564 (1997)29

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582, 588 (2011)..... 34, 37

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)24

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)28

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)20

DeCanas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976)29, 31, 32

DeVillier v. Texas,
601 U.S. 285 (2024)21

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....22

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)49

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.,
269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001) 16, 17

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975)17

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 24, 25

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963)29

Florida v. United States,
660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....32

Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Kan. City,
861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)25

Free the Nipple—Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins,
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)17

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....37

Gilbert v. Minnesota,
254 U.S. 325 (1920)39

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)26

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999) 20, 22

GTE Corp. v. Williams,
731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984)17

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)20

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,
 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)17

Hernandez v. Mesa,
 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....22

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693 (2013)22

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)25

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit,
 362 U.S. 440 (1960)41

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,
 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)25

Juidice v. Vail,
 430 U.S. 327 (1977)49

Kansas v. Garcia,
 589 U.S. 191 (2020)19, 26, 29, 30, 36, 37, 39, 41, 43, 44

Koon v. United States,
 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....17

Liddell v. Heavner,
 180 P.3d 1191 (Okla. 2008)49

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)48

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Ware,
 414 U.S. 117 (1973)50

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)3, 17, 46

Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n v. Salt Lake City,
 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998)44

Murthy v. Missouri,
 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)24

N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)48

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932)34

New York v. New Jersey,
598 U.S. 218 (2023)49

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton,
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)39

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)26

Phylar v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 29, 31, 32, 33

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)17

Ramos v. Louisiana,
590 U.S. 83 (2020).....33

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 27, 28

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 16, 17

Smith v. Turner,
48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849).....45

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)23

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)24

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)23

Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann,
656 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2011)27

Texas v. DHS,
No. 2:23-cv-55, 2023 WL 8285223 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023) 6, 32

United States v. Abbott,
110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024).....45

United States v. Abbott,
 92 F.4th 570 (5th Cir. 2024)46

United States v. Alabama,
 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)33

United States v. California,
 655 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1980)20

United States v. Carel,
 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011)46

United States v. Hansen,
 599 U.S. 762 (2023)18

United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico,
 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) 21, 22

United States v. Texas,
 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024) 36, 49

Utah Coal. of LaRaza v. Herbert,
 26 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Utah 2014)30

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
 587 U.S. 761 (2019)27

Ward v. Utah,
 398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005) 17, 18

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)17

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 16, 47

Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States,
 389 U.S. 191 (1967)21

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)44

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....24

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 31, 40
 8 U.S.C. § 1182.....38
 8 U.S.C. § 1225.....38
 8 U.S.C. § 1229.....38
 8 U.S.C. § 1253.....39
 8 U.S.C. § 1324.....40
 8 U.S.C. § 1325..... 38, 44
 8 U.S.C. § 1326..... 38, 44
 8 U.S.C. § 1357.....40
 18 U.S.C. § 758.....40
 18 U.S.C. § 357138
 18 U.S.C. § 3559 38, 39
 22 U.S.C. § 710540
 28 U.S.C. § 1292 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1345 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1651 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 1
 OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 1795 (House Bill 4156).....3, 5, 9–15, 18–20,
 26, 28, 31–38, 40–42, 44, 45, 47–50

Rules

Exec. Order No. GA-41, Governor of State of Texas,
 (July 7, 2022).....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. X.....34
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8..... 20, 50
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....45

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....32
 U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4.....46
 U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 26, 44

Other Authorities

Camilo Montoya–Galvez, *Migrant Crossings at the U.S. Southern Border Reach Record Monthly High in December*, CBS NEWS (Dec. 28, 2023)6
 Christopher J. Curran, *Spillover: Evolving Threats and Converging Legal Authorities in the Fight Against Mexican Drug Cartels*, 6 HARV. NAT’L SEC. J. 344, 364 (2015).....46
 Garrett Yalch, et al., *Gangsters, money and murder: How Chinese organized crime is dominating Oklahoma’s illegal medical marijuana market*, THE FRONTIER (March 14, 2024)..... 7, 8
 HOUSE JUDICIARY COMM., *New Data Reveal Worsening Magnitude of the Biden Border Crisis and Lack of Interior Immigration Enforcement*, (Jan. 18, 2024)6
 John G. Roberts, Jr., *Article III Limits on Statutory Standing*, 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993).....24
 Letter from Members of Congress to Attorney General Merrick Garland (Feb. 2, 2024)8
 Letter to President Joseph R. Biden, Jr., Supporting Texas’s Efforts to Secure the Border (Jan. 29, 2024)4
 Paul Demko, *‘Okelahoma’ at the Crossroads*, POLITICO (March 7, 2023).....7
 THE WHITE HOUSE, *A Proclamation on Securing the Border* (June 4, 2024).....9
 THE WHITE HOUSE, *Statement from President Joe Biden on the Bipartisan Senate Border Security Negotiations* (Jan. 26, 2024)4
